A ;’
2 S
: 3

o

X
%
)

& Z o
ERX
= (5
Zow
R

Ll
> 0
OE

\




e R A Y ST P P S L P B

s RUAICREN Cr o T WA DA i R
i .‘r E2 5 ﬂ:i}‘i"?ﬁ‘ ! }.‘a’;'il"iﬁ‘?."z-‘,’mﬂm; 3&?%‘92 § 3"

e M

SUPPLEMENTAL WATERSHED WORK PLAN ACGREEMENT
Between the

Collin County Scoil and Water Conservation District
Local Crganization

Fannin County Soil and Water Conservation District
Local Organization

Upper Elm-Red Soil and Water Conservation District
Local Organization

Upper Sabine Soil and Wster Comservation District
Local Organization

Collin County Commissioners Court
Local Organization

Fannin County Commissioners Court
Local Organization

Hunt County Commissioners Court
Local Organization

State of Texas
(hereinafter referred to as the Sponsoring Local Organization)

and the

So0il Conservation Service
United States Department of Agriculture
(hereinafter referred to as the Service)

Whereas, the Watershed Work Plan Agreement for the Pilot Grove Creek
Watershed, Trinity River Watershed, State of Texas, executed by the
Sponsoring Local Organization named therein and the Service, became effective
on the 28th day of April, 1960; and

Whereas, in order to carry out the Watershed Work Plan for said water-
shed, it has become necessary to modify said Watershed Work Plan Agreement;

and

Whereas, it has become necessary to modify the Watershed Work Plan to
comply with the provisions of the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real
Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970 (Public Law 91-646, 84th Stat.

1894); and

4-32136 G732




e B R Y T R S I e e 0

ii

Whereas, it has been necessary to modify the Watershed Work Plan to
reflect current policy and terminology relative to engineering and project
administration costs; and

Whereas, a Supplemental Watershed Work Plan which modifies the Watershed
Work Plan dated January 1959 for said watershed has been developed through
the cooperative efforts of the Sponsoring Local Organization and the Service;
which plan is annexed to and made a part of this agreement; and

Now, therefore, the Sponsoring Local Organization and the Service
hereby agree upon the following modifications of the terms, conditions, and
stipulations of said Watershed Work Plan Agreement:

1. A paragraph numbered 10 is added to read as follows:

The Sponsoring Local Organization will provide relocation advisory
assistance services and make the relocation payments to displaced
persons as required by the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real
Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970 (Public Law 91-646,84th
Stat. 1894) effective as of January 2, 1971, and the Regulations
issued by the Secretary of Agriculture pursuant thereto. Prior

to July 1, 1972, the Sponsoring Local Organization will comply with
the real property acquisition policies contained in said Act and
Regulations to the extent that they are legally able to do so in
accordance with their State law. After July 1, 1972, the real
property acquisition policies contained in said Act shall be followed

in all cases.

The Service will bear 100 percent of the first $25,000 of relocation
payment costs for any person, business, or farm operation displaced
prior to July 1, 1972, Any such costs for a single dislocation in
excess of $25,000 and all costs for relocation payments for persons
displaced after July 1, 1972, will be shared by the Sponsoring Local
Organization and the Service as follows:

Sponsoring Estimated
Local Relocation
Organization Service Payment Costs
(percent) (percent) (dollars)
Relocation
Payments 35.84 64.16 1,100

2. Paragraph numbered 3 is deleted.

3. A paragraph numbered 11 is added to read as follows:

4-32138 4§72




i1i

The percentages of construction costs of structural measures to
be paid by the Sponsoring Local Organization and the Service are

as follows:

Sponsoring Estimated
Works of Local Construction
Improvement Organization Service Cost
(percent) (percent) (dollars)
All Structural
Measures - 100.00 3,639,110

A paragraph numbered 12 {s added to read as follows:

The percentages of engineering costa to be borne by the Sponsoring
Local Organization and the Service are as follows:

Sponsoring Estimated
Works of Local Engineering
Improvement Organization Service Cost
(percent) (percent) {(dollarsg)
All Structural
Measures - 100,00 279,223

A paragraph numbered 13 is added to read as follows:

The Sponsoring Local Organization and the Service will each bear
the costs of Project Adminiatration which it incurs, estimated to
be $21,200 and $663,346 respectively.

A paragraph numbered 14 is added to read as follows:

The program conducted will be in compliance with all requirements
respecting nondiscrimination aa contained in the Civil Rights Act
of 1964 and the Regulations of the Secretary of Agriculture

(7 C.F.R. 15.1-15.12) which provides that no person in the United
States shall, on the ground of race, color, or national origin, be
excluded from participation imn, be denied the benefita of, or be
subjected to discrimination under any activity receiving Federal

financial asaistance.

The Sponsoring Local Organization and the Service further agree to
all other terms, conditions, and atipulations of sald Watershed
Work Plan Agreement not modified herein,

432138 H.-72




WAL R er dibEE B

iv

Collin County Scil and Water Conservation District
~ .Local Organlzatlon

" /.ﬁ,",{ \ﬁ/;) 5/4!
Title /’/{!/z £ 21 (P A7
Address/ﬁ// /,e{,b Lo 75//"4/

Zip code
Date ;j;//;f,//i7.2

The signing of this agreement was authorized by a resolution of the
governing body of the_n11ip County Soil and Water Conservation District
Local Organlzat101

adopted at a meeting held on 7y A ST D2
/éa?tffiya,a#f?m i

(Secretary, Local Orgfnization)

Address ; =
Zip Code
Date t////)«-d

Fannin Countv S0il and Water Conservation District
67 Lo ganigation

By

Title ‘@;,c’w.
Address@é J;Z % /WL

Zip Code

Date ﬁ“‘l&/b .})ﬁ 7»2

The signing of this agreement was authorizéﬂ/hy a rgfolution of the
governing body of the Fannin County Soil awd Water Conservation District

Local Organizacio — v
adopted at a meeting held on /;l“tkf%f \j /ﬁ7j}Jl

E Sbrt

ecreta*y Local Organization)

432136 p_72




Upper Elm-Red Soil and Water Conservation District
Local Organization

2

. ) rJﬂ‘LLv"‘"

tle//jbﬂ‘ SR
Addresséi{*é/ﬁﬂ & :z:i: % Qzé{
Zip code -

Date '7_.-—71,9_'7{,_)'

The signing of this agreement was authorized by a resclution of the
governing body of the Upper Elm-Red Soil and Water Conservation District

Local Orga zat}on

adopted at a meeting held on d s 2 - /7 7 -
//&,Q/ /Aei
{Secretary, Local Organj 1on)

Address ﬁﬂ'/// { .'Lé,&l’r//;{g /zf/ 17/} y

: 5 Zip Code
Date j—/i‘/Z'

Upper Sabine Soil and Rater Consexrvation District

%_ Local Organi;?tzion
By Lo cewvir O A0 poe e
7 . A

rd

Title Cz\)%ub( G A .4_ —

oy ~ - L.
Address A i "//b’ Loz £AL2 Leeg <
Zip Code

Date é -/ 2 - T
The signing of this agreement was authorized by a resolution of the
governing body of the Upper Sabine Soil and Water Conservation District

Local 0rgan1zac}9n
adopted at a meeting held on S - T

(Secretary,. Tocal OFFanization)

Address_ /gy C‘E/é_ki“'\ 7-9(!?-j
P oL Zip Code
! Date é»- /Zfﬁ')’z..-f

4-32136 9_737




P, /1.444,’
P
7 /5

The signing of this agreement was authorized by a resclution cof the

governing body of the Collin County Commissioners Court
_ Local Organization
adopted at a meeting held on S -8 -T2 A

7V A

bbary, Ldcal Organization)

sﬂdza'a;. “ 72 ¢ Zé“é’_(f

_ Zip Code
Date S5 D2 -

Fapnip County Commissiconers Courk
Loca anization
By %4_.- %r‘ﬂ——-——
) A
Title éa,c',/ fﬂiél——

Address ZMA,& fEumt TSUSE
: Zip Code

Date Yoo/, Jo /ST
The signing of this agreement was authorized by a resolution of the
governing body of the Fannin County Commissioners Court
: Local Organization

adopted at a meeting held on Y-S 72
-(Sgcrea_z_'):, % ca% Organization)
ﬁ-vess

Date

4-32138 0-72




15! .ﬂ{ ;g -'I:.

vii

Hunt County Commissioners Court
Lecal Orgagik¥ation

AddressT Iy 292 11002 f et T 124
2ip Code
Date %é; - //ﬁ;é j7 £
ized by a resolution of the

The signing of this agreement was authoriz
governing bedy of the Hunt County Commissioners Court

Local Organization ég
il

adopted at a meeting held on
A

(Secretary, Loca rganlzatlon)
Address .-.cvr/ /(u. lu m(;e/3 Y4/
Zip Code

Date G (27 <

Local Organization

By

Title

Address

Zip Code

Date
The signing of this agreement was authorized by a resolution of the
governing body of the

Local Organization
adopted at a meeting held on

{Secretary, Local Organization)

Address

Zip Code
Date

Soil Conservation Service
United States Department of Agriculture

v Syl S

State Ci/qorvqtlonlst

gl 72,
7

Date

4821384 B-72




L3

T D O A R R L N e e

SUPPLEMENTAL WATERSHED WORK PLAN

PILOT GROVE CREEK WATERSHED
Of the Trinity River Watershed
Collin, Fannin, Grayson, and Hunt Counties, Texas

Plan Prepared and Works of Improvement
to be Installed Under the Authority
of the Flood Control Act of 1944
as Amended and Supplemented

Prepared By:

Collin County Soil and Water Conservation District

Fannin County Soill and Water Conservation District

Upper Elm-Red Soil and Water Conservation District

Upper Sabine Soil and Water Conservation District

Collin County Commissioners Court

Fannin County Commissioners Court

Hunt County Commissioners Court

With Assistance By:

U. S. Department of Agriculture
Soil Conservation Service

December 1971

4-32138 T-_72




SUPPLEMENTAL WATERSHED WORK PLAN
PILOT GROVE CREEK WATERSHED
Of the Trinity River Watershed
Collin, Fannin, Grayson, and Hunt Counties, Texas

December 1971

PURPOSE, OF THE SUPPLEMENTAI, WORK PLAN

It has become necessary to modify the watershed work plan for Pilot Grove
Creek Watershed to incorporate provisions for implementing the Uniform
Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970.
This modification will set forth the arrangements for cost-sharing of
relocation payments and the provisions for providing relocation advisory
assistance services, and will, in addition, reflect current policy and
terminology relative to engineering and project administration costs.

The following are changes and modifications made in appropriste parts of
the watershed work plan.

Works of Improvement to be Installed

Under present conditions the acquisition of land rights needed for the in-
stallation of Floodwater Retarding Structure No. 42 will result in the
relocation of personal property from one barn and one dairy building.

No other displacement or relocation is apparent at this time. However, if

other relocations become necessary, relocation payments will be cost-shared
in accordance with percentages shown in the work plan agreement.

Explanation of Installation Costs

The total costs for apparent eligible relocation payments resulting from
dislocations indicated under "Works of Improvement To Be Installed" are
estimated to be $1,100. After July 1, 1972, the share of these costs to' be
borne by Federal funds is 64.16 percent and the share to be borne by other
funds is 35.84 percent, and are based upon the ratio of Federal funds and
other funds to the total project costs less relocation payments. For those
displacements prior to July 1, 1972, Federal funds will provide the first

$25,000 for each displacement.

Engineering services costs consist of, but are not limited to, detsiled sur-
veys, geologic investigations, laboratory analyses, reports ,designs, and
csrtographic services,

4-32138 972




Federal project administration costs consist of construction inspection,
maintenance of records and accounts, contrsct administration, and assist-
ance to the Fannin County Commissioners Court in providing relocation
advisory assistance,

The local costs for project administration includes sponsors' costs re-
lative to contract administration, overhead and organizational costs, what-
ever construction inspection they desire to make at their own expense, and
all relocation advisory assistance services costs. The estimated cost of
$200 for providing relocation advisory assistance services will be borne
by the Fannin County Commissioners Court.

Comparison of Costs and Benefits

The total average annual cost of structural measures (amortized total in-
stallation costs, plus operation and maintenance) is $190,247. These measw
ures are expected to produce average annual benefits, excluding secondary
benefits, of $289,328, resulting in a benefit to cost ratio of 1,5:1.0,

The ratic of total average annual project benefits accruing to structural
measures, $322,595, to the average annual cost of structural measures
$190,247, is 1.7:1.0 (revised table 8).

Project Installation

The Fannin County Commissioners Court has assumed responsibility for pro-
viding those relocation advisory assistance services and relocation costs
associated with Floodwater Retarding Structure No, 42, Fannin County
will, through its own facilities, for the structure for which it has assumed
responsibility, (1) provide personally, or by first class mail, written
notice of displacement and appropriate application forms to each displaced
person or business, (2) give displaced persons notice to vacate at least

90 days prior to the date they must move, (3) assist in filing applications,
(4) review and approve applications for relocation assistance, (5) review
and process grievances in connection with displacements, and (6) make

relocation payments.

Fannin County, having responsibility for furnishing relocation advisory
assistance services, will provide such measures, facilities, or services

as may be necessary or appropriate in order to, (1) determine the need, if,
any, of displaced persons for relocation assistance, (2) provide current

and continuing information on the availability, prices, and rentals of com-
parable decent, safe, and sanitary sale and rental housing, and of comparable
commercial properties and locations for displaced businesses and farm opera-
tions, (3) assure, that within a reasonable period of time prior to dis-
placement, replacement dwellings will be available, (4) assist a displaced
person displaced from his business or farm operation in obtaining and be-
coming established in a suitable replacement location, (5) supply informa-
tion concerning housing programs, disaster loan programs, and other Federal
or State programs offering assistance to displaced persons, (6) provide
other advisory aervices to displaced persons in order to minimize hardships

4-32%136 9572




to such persons in adjusting to relocation, (7) advise displaced persons

that they should notify the displacing agency before they move, and (8)
prior to initiation of acquisition, provide persons from whom it is planned
to acquire land a brochure or pamphlet outlining the benefits to which

they may be entitled.

Construction of any floodwater retarding structure causing a displacement
will not be initiated until decent, safe, and sanitary replacement housing

is available for all displaced families,

Financing Préject Installation

The local share of costs for relocation payments and all project administra-
tion costs for relocation advisory assistance services will be borne by
Fannin County for the structure for which it has assumed responsibility.
Fannin County has adequate funds available from tax resources.

4-32136 0-72




REVISED TARLE 1 - ESTIMATED PROJECT INSTALLATION COST
Filot Grove Creek Watershed, Texas
{Trinity River Wstershed)

: :_ Psrimated Cost (Dollars) 17

: : : Federsl : Other
Installation Cost Item ! Unit : Number Funds : Funds ; Total
LAND TREATMENT
Soil Conservation Service
Cropland Acre 65,738 - 1,422,646 1,422,646
Pastuyreland Acre 45,948 - 901,051 901,051
Technical Assistance{iccel,} 249,796 - 249,796
TOTAL LAND TREATMENT 245,796 2,323,697 2,573,493
STRUCTURAL MFASURES
Conatruction
Soil Gonservation Service
Floodwater Retarding Structures No. 80 2,555,018 - 2,555,018
Stream Channel Improvement Mile 39.43 1,084,092 - 1,084,092
Subtotal = Construction 3,639,110 - 3,639,110
Engineering Services
So0il Conservation Service 279,223 - 279,223
Subtotal - Engineering 279,223 - 279,223
; Relocation Payments
g Soil Conservation Service 706 354 1,100
i
; Subrotal - Relocation Payments 706 394 1,100
Project Administration
Soil Conservation Service
Relocation Advisory Assistance Services - 200D 200
Conatruction Inspection 347,274 6,020 353,294
Other 316,072 14,980 331,052
Subtotal - Administration 663,346 21,200 684,546
Other Costs
Land Righta - 354,455 354,455
Subtotal - Orher - 354,455 354,455
TOTAL STRUCTURAL MEASURES 4,582,385 376,049 4,958,434
TOTAL PROJECT 4,832,181 2,699,746 7,531,927

1/ 1971 prices For stcuctyral measures remaining to be built, actual costs For measyrea
already constructed.

December 1971

4-32136 572



064 6% 008°%  pog‘w - 0694 - 01E‘c \

08¢ ‘1% *5
0L% vz 081 0%8°1 - 065°zz - wiL*7 91861 £¢
L6566 0zo‘9 0zn'9 - LL8 6% - TL9°¢ S06°5Y 4
SL1'ng 049 s 0%9° ¢ - SE%" 9% - winte 150°¢% 15
L0w 9z szZi'e STT°¢ - 81°¢z - L62°T 588°07 it
6£5°LYy 9Z8*9 0gr o v6E S1ifoy 904 LE£9° € zig79¢ A
%0L'6T 016'1 01671 - PeLCT - 8sL*e 9w 1T it
0Tt oz o%L'1 o%L' 1 - 0Lg81 - 952°2 #11°91 9¢
166°47 049°¢ 0L9°¢ - i88°¢e - L9tz 0T5°1¢ s¢
Il S9L¢ 59f°¢ - BLL°67 - 1562 L7289z Be
££9°22 SBT“1 S8T°1 - 89%° 12 - %9 2 %18°81 z¢ .
LTAYAS ¢ [F4 & 0zZ1'y - %56°97 - 1£9°z £8Z°%z 92 o
Tew' L6 09g'y 098 4 - TL6°z5 - w68 ¢ Li9'8y 54
924'91 0g£s 0£s - 96191 - 686°1 L0z 91 T4 .
69 9% 0sg's 05g°s - 610°1% - 6ZL'E 062°ig 44 K
018 °1g 061°2 081‘z - 02962 - SL6'2 §89°97 A4 2
£E%9° g 066°9 066°9 - £69 Ly - ££6°¢ 091 4% L ¢4
LET'8T Sre' 1 Lee’ 1 - z08'91 - £90°z 6L wl 0z
81026 00z°¢ 00Z°s - 818° 9% - 89%°¢ 0sEcy V61
098°81 I ¢ SHE T - SIc i1 - 9712 681°¢1 61 ”
910" 8¢ 0Z6°1 076°1 - 960°97 - 985°¢ 0Ts‘€2 81 -
TL6°¢S §69°¢ 559°¢ - L16 Ly - 645 ¢ 89t “hy L1
ovgse 0006 000°¢ - 0%t ‘og - clo'g otLie v91
£96°cg 0i1°z 0L1°7 - YA - zin‘g 1zL%0¢ 51
£99°69 08g’g osg’sg - €82 16 - LTy 0%0° ¢S ¥l
LT 6T ocefe 0fe‘z - w89z - 099°z Z81°%z £1
086 18 095y 095° % - 0TH* s - 590°¢ S6L°TL 1
%61'¢9 0,9t 0£9°L - A 7AREY - Iy Ti% 15 9
696" 8% 018°1 018°1 - 65T1% ¢y - £ER'E 999 ¢y 1
PRI2NAISUOY 3q o3 g3injonijg
T98°CSY 1 SZ8°I%T 6Z8 191 - LEO"2IE T - 96L 26 IVTAN S ¢AR T (6£) °on - peionijsucy
§31IN1oN13g BUTpawIsy 1ajwmpoolq C
FE RN T®ol  :83ydTy:/; Siuduieyg: [0l 1/7 syusudkeg ¢ Putassuigoy uoIjomIITUOY EERY
Uorl  ; puURy @ Uolipdosy: P UOTIEDOTaYy: H H
"B11®1sU] :spuUny Ieyip-Jsoy HoeTI3le[[elsT]: SpUnd U0TJu3A3Ig poolq = 1803 UolIjR[[E3IsU] H
i®lol : H H

/T (sarrion)

(payBIalem aaary £3TuTaI)
SEX3] ‘paysialgy 33215 24a015 10114
NOLLMEIUISTE 1500 TVHNIOMULS QdLVNILSE - 7 F'IgVL Qasiadd

4-32136 §.vz




1461 Isqmadag
.‘ *INMBIZIBY UNTI HI0ON POURIOTuy 1mumeddng
24 U} uUMOUS 3% pUR 9Hg-T6-1] TT P3PTAcad 8w paawys oq IIla *TLBT *1 L1nf o3 J0pad auuusuowan-avuowauium uo.-un.uo._.uﬁx.u.

' "P23I2NIILTOD Apwdliw ssanswew X0} sIm0D 18329 {37INq 9q 03 Soyuiwmea §3INIINII8 I0F 99IYAT TL6T /T

ema.»m....* 6¥0° 9L  SSytugg ¥t S8¢°285°y 50¢ ETZ6LT 0lT'6e9‘¢g IVIOL JRVE)
%S %89 | 00Z°1Z - s 9re's99 0 xxx xcx UOTIRIISTUTMPY 300f01g
888°ELT Y 6¥B 9SC  gontuce "6 6£0*616°E 90¢ €zZ6LT o11'6€9°c PPyEIsIEN - TwI03qNg
¥8L°c0Z°] 01665 01665 - L8 ENL Y - Z8L°6S Z60°¥80°1 IuMOAGIdN] {aminyy wwollg
TYEOOI9°Y $11°es1  ozitzst w6 8Zl'g9v1 90L $v9°9z1 fLetsee* 1%303qng
86L°62 | o1%°1 oty'1 S 31 4 - eIz Se6'1e . 14
056°69 | 0zz'v oze'y - 0EL‘SH - 00ty 0Ey’ 19 oL
£68°61 | 0gv'1 0E%*1 - g9viet - 92°e 861°91 69
L9 060‘9 060°9 =~ ESECLS - Syzty #01°¢8 89
2927 LT | oSl 0% 1 - 7181 - 91 0L8°¢CT i9
YEB'Z9 | 0S%°6 0sY's - w8e'cs - ¥56°¢ oty 6y 99
9T Le | ozs‘z 0zs'e S 1738 13 - 961°¢ 0961 59
6S%7°LE | o%1°g ovi‘z - 6lg'se - ¢ sot‘ze K&l
Y¥1¢°62 ! 0612 061°2 R (A% - 80l'e 919°4z 85
STO'ES : OLL'w olL'y -~ Sigtegy - 6is'e 9eL 'y is
855°0Z 1 gog1 0oE’ 1 -~ B5Z%61 - $9£°e £68°91 9§
BZz'ez | o102 (N4 - ' - 9209°Z 219 11
{p,3Iv00) vouwau-gu aq 07 saanjonalg
180y |2 TEIYETE 7 s O T A T T G0I1onIIEU0T  : TWIIT
uoly :_PUNT : woTiwdolay: i UOTIHDOTIY: : '
=STI#ISUL:SPURT I9YIO-160) QOTT 1elsay; d UOTIVRA31] POOTT - 380D UoTIRIEISUL H
1830l & : H
__ /T (sae1100)
N
(poys1a38y J9a1y L3yuTay) i
SRA2] ‘paysiaiey J9a1) aa01g 3011g
(pomuy3noD) NOIIMMYEISIA 1500 TVHNDANS GIIVAIIST < ¢ 3TVl ausiAad 2
]
1
-




REVISED TABLE 4 - ANNUAL COST
Pilot Grove Creek Watershed, Texas
(Trinity River Watershed)

(Dollars)
! AMOrtizacion : Operation .
of : and .
Installation : Maintenance .:
Evaiuation Unit : cost 1/ Cost 2/ : Total
80 Floodwater Retarding
Structures and Approximately
39.43 miles of Stream
Channel Improvement . 150,697 15,413 166,110
Project Administration 24,137 - : 24,137
GRAND TOTAL 174,834 15,413 190,247

1/ Price Base: Actual costs for structural measures constructed and
1971 prices for measures remaining to be constructed;
amortized for 50 yesrs at 2.5 percent.

2/ Adjusted Normalized Prices

December 1971

4-3213%8 o5-72




i

TABLE_5 - ESTIMATED AVERAGE ANNUAL FLOOD DAMAGE REDUCTION BENEFITS

Pilot Grove Creek Watershed, Texas
{Trinity River Watershed)

(Dollars) 1/

tEstimated Average Annual Damage: Damage
Without : With Reduction
Item : Project : Project Benefits
Floodwater
Crop and Pasture 188,663 35,598 153,065
Other Agricultural 66,670 12,946 53,724
Nonagricultural (Road and
Bridge) 63,167 10,781 52,386
Subtotal - 318,500 59,325 259,175
Sediment
Overbank Deposition 23,418 2,813 20,605
Lavon Reservoir 5,604 3,090 2,514
Subtotal 29,022 5,903 23,119
Erosion
Flood Plain Scour 5,460 431 5,029
Indirect 35,298 6,566 28,732
TOTAL 388,280 72,225 316,055

1/ Price Base: Long term prices as projected by ARS, Jume 1956.

December 1971

4-32Y38 972



161 13quadaq

*A11enuue LZTL°92¢ 30 s3iizeuaq uotjonpaa
a8euep pooly apiacad 1114 S9ansesw juswiesay pus] 3wy P23BWITIE3 8T 3T ‘uolltppe uj /€

"% 3[qeI woig /7

‘9661 Punf ‘guy Aq paroefoad se 890Tad wisl Juo :eseg 11y /1

0°1:4°1 {ve061 g6c‘2z¢E {9z‘¢ce /€ 82£°682 TVIOL aNVyD
XXX (T2 XXX palely XXX UoTiealstTutuwpy 323fo0ayg
0161 0T1'991 S6szze L92°¢eg BZ€ 682 ‘Jjuow

-aao0aduy Jeuueyy jo SITIN

£Y¥°6f PUBR sS2anjonalg
3uyrpae3sy 1s3empooiy (g

oTiey : 7z : 1830 : KXepUoosg : uorjompsy ¢ 3TUf] UOTIEN]EAY y
3303 : 1809 : : : a3eweq :
-311yauayg : 1BnUUY : : : H

: a8raoay

: /T SLIJANFE 'IVANNV ZOVIEAY-

(saei100)

{(poysaeaem i1aaTy £371uT1])
88x3] ‘paysielem Jeoaun 24019 Jol1lqg
STUNSVIW TVENIONYIS WoA SLSOD QNV SITAANEd A0 NOSTHVAWOD - 9 F'TAVI Q4SiAsd

P72

4-32138




